
9/3/2014 DSRIP Project Design Grant
Final Award Allocation

Counties served by a single PPS have been bolded and underlined

Region Provider Name Counties Served
Total Award 
Amount

Conditions* Lead Contact Name Email Telephone

Capital Region Albany Medical Center Hospital
Albany, Columbia, Dutchess, Greene, Rensselaer, Saratoga, 
Schenectady, Ulster, Warren

 George Clifford   CliffoG@mail.amc.edu  (518) 262‐6022

Capital Region Columbia Memorial Hospital Columbia, Greene  Mary Daggett   mdaggett@cmh‐net.org  (518) 828‐8013

 Dave Smingler   david.smingler@ihany.org  (518) 243‐4840

 Pamela Rehak   pamela.rehak@sphp.com  (518) 268‐5321

Central NY Auburn Community Hospital Cayuga, Onondaga, Seneca, Wayne 369,000$                    Actively explore joining 1 or more PPS   Scott Berlucchi   sberlucchi@auburnhospital.org  (315) 255‐7047

Central NY Cortland Regional Medical Center, Inc. Cayuga, Cortland, Schuyler, Tompkins 497,500$                    None at this time   Denise Wrinn   dwrinn@cortlandregional.org  (607) 756‐3526

Central NY Faxton St. Luke's Healthcare Herkimer, Oneida 500,000$                    Actively explore joining 1 or more PPS   Cheryl M. Perry   cperry@mvnhealth.com  (315) 624‐6153

Central NY St. Joseph's Hospital Health Center 
Cayuga, Cortland, Jefferson, Lewis, Madison, Onieda, Onondaga, 
Oswego, Saint. Lawrence, Tompkins

500,000$                    None at this time   Kristen Mucitelli‐Heath   kristen.heath@sjhsyr.org  (315) 744‐1383

Central NY Upstate University Hospital Cayuga, Cortland, Madison, Oneida, Onondaga, Oswego 333,333$                    None at this time   Thomas P. Quinn, MBA   quinnt@upstate.edu  (315) 464‐4238

 Carol Fisher   carol.fisher@rochestergeneral.org  (585) 922‐5726

 James Garnham   james_garnham@URMC.Rochester.edu  (585) 273‐1752

Long Island Catholic Health Services of Long Island Nassau, Queens 500,000$                    None at this time   Terence M. O'Brien   terence.o'brien@chsli.org  (516) 705‐3712

Long Island Long Island Jewish Medical Center Nassau, Queens 500,000$                    None at this time 
 Jerrold E. Hirsch, Ph.D. VP, 
Strategic Planning 

 jhirsch@nshs.edu  (516) 465‐8070

Long Island Nassau University Medical Center Nassau 1,000,000$                 Demonstrate an institutional capacity to serve as a PPS lead   Victor Politi, MD, FACP, FACEP   vpoliti@numc.edu  (516) 572‐6011

Long Island Stony Brook University Hospital Suffolk 333,333$                    None at this time   Jennifer Jamilkowski   jennifer.jamilkowski@stonybrookmedicine.edu  (631) 444‐4500

Mid‐Hudson
HealthAlliance of the Hudson Valley, 
HealthAlliance Hospital: Broadway Campus

Delaware, Ulster 340,000$                    Actively explore joining 1 or more PPS (Ellis or Westchester)   Josh Ratner   josh.ratner@hahv.org  (845) 334‐4802

Mid‐Hudson Montefiore Medical Center Dutchess, Orange, Putnam, Rockland, Sullivan, Ulster, Westchester 500,000$                    None at this time   Ben Wade   bwade@montefiore.org  (718) 696‐3051

Mid‐Hudson Refuah Health Center Orange, Rockland, Sullivan 500,000$                    None at this time   Chanie Sternberg   Csternberg@RefuahHealthCenter.com  (845) 354‐9300

Mid‐Hudson Westchester Medical Center Dutchess, Orange, Putnam, Rockland, Sullivan, Ulster, Westchester 1,000,000$                 None at this time   June Keenan    keenanj@wcmc.com   (914) 493‐6894

Mohawk Valley Mary Imogene Bassett Hospital Chenango, Delaware, Herkimer, Madison, Oneida, Otsego, Schoharie 760,000$                    Actively explore joining 1 or more PPS (Faxton St. Lukes)   Gerald Groff, MD   gerald.groff@bassett.org  (607) 547‐3652

North Country Adirondack Health Institute
Clinton, Essex, Franklin, Fulton, Hamilton, Saint Lawrence, 
Saratoga, Warren, Washington

891,000$                    None at this time   Cathy Homkey   chomkeyahi@medserv.net  (518) 761‐0300

NYC
Housing Works Health Services III 
(Previously was Amida Care, Inc.)

Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, Richmond 500,000$                  

 Must resubmit with safety net provider as lead or 
successfully become a safety net provider through the 
appeal process.  Also must demonstrate that you can 
function as an Integrated Delivery System. 

 Charles King   king@housingworks.org  (347) 473‐7400

700,000$                  
 The Department requests that Albany Medical Center 
Hospital and Columbia Memorial Hospital should 
consolidate into one Performing Provider System (PPS). 

Finger Lakes Finger Lakes PPS
Allegany, Cayuga, Chemung, Genesee, Livingston, Monroe, Ontario, 
Orleans, Schuyler, Seneca, Steuben, Wayne, Wyoming, Yates

1,000,000$                 None at this time 

Capital Region Ellis Hospital Albany, Fulton, Montgomery, Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady 500,000$                    Actively explore partnering with Health Alliance 
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NYC AW Medical Bronx, Kings, Nassau, New York, Queens 500,000$                  
 Restrict geographic area and clearly demonstrate that 
network meets requirements.  Also, need to demonstrate 
that providers with the PPS can clinically integrate. 

 Hal Sadowy   halsadowy@yahoo.com  (317) 294‐7111

NYC Bellevue Hospital Center Kings (Brooklyn), New York (Manhattan), Queens 285,714$                    None at this time   Christina Jenkins   Christina.jenkins@nyhcc.org  (212) 788‐3648

NYC Bronx‐Lebanon Hospital Center Bronx 500,000$                  
 Discuss geographic overlap with other PPS and ensure that 
the PPS is financially sustainable. 

 Sam Shutman   sshutman@bronxleb.org  (718) 901‐8920

NYC Coney Island Hospital Kings 285,714$                    None at this time   Christina Jenkins   Christina.jenkins@nyhcc.org  (212) 788‐3648

NYC Elmhurst Hospital Center (NYC HHC) Queens 285,714$                    None at this time   Christina Jenkins   Christina.jenkins@nyhcc.org  (212) 788‐3648

NYC Jacobi Medical Center Bronx 285,714$                    None at this time   Christina Jenkins   Christina.jenkins@nyhcc.org  (212) 788‐3648

NYC KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL CENTER Kings 285,714$                    None at this time   Christina Jenkins   Christina.jenkins@nyhcc.org  (212) 788‐3648

NYC Lutheran Medical Center Kings 500,000$                    None at this time   Claudia Caine   ccaine@lmcmc.com  (718) 630‐7300

NYC Maimonides Medical Center Kings (Brooklyn), Queens 500,000$                    None at this time   David Cohen   DCohen@maimonidesmed.org  (718) 283‐6392

NYC Mount Sinai Hospitals Group Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, Richmond, Westchester 500,000$                    None at this time   Arthur Gianelli   arthur.gianelli@mountsinai.org  (212) 523‐9434

NYC NYCHHC Harlem Hospital Center Bronx, New York 285,714$                    None at this time   Christina Jenkins   Christina.jenkins@nyhcc.org  (212) 788‐3648

 Joseph Conte   jconte@rumcsi.org  (718) 818‐2402

 Robert Blake   robert_blake@siuh.edu  (718) 226‐1166

NYC
St. Barnabas Hospital (dba SBH Health 
System)

Bronx 500,000$                  
 Discuss geographic overlap with other PPS and ensure that 
the PPS is financially sustainable. 

 Leonard Walsh, Executive Vice 
President/COO 

 lwalsh@sbhny.org  (718) 960‐6561

NYC SUNY Downstate Medical Center Kings (Brooklyn) 333,333$                    None at this time   Frank Campbell   Frank.Campbell@downstate.edu  (617) 834‐9204

NYC The Jamaica Hospital Kings, Queens 500,000$                    None at this time   Ann Corrigan   ACORRIGA@jhmc.org  (718) 206‐6934

NYC The New York and Presbyterian Hospital Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, Westchester 500,000$                    None at this time   Phyllis Lantos   phl9002@nyp.org  (212) 305‐6845

NYC
The New York Hospital Medical Center of 
Queens

Queens 500,000$                    None at this time 
 Maureen Buglino, VP 
Community & Emergency 
Medicine 

 mabuglin@nyp.org  (718) 670‐1981

NYC
Woodhull Medical and Mental Health 
Center

Kings 285,714$                    None at this time   Christina Jenkins   Christina.jenkins@nyhcc.org  (212) 788‐3648

Southern Tier United Health Services Hospitals, Inc Broome, Chemung, Chenango, Delaware, Steuben, Tioga 495,300$                    Actively explore merging with 1 or more PPS (Cortland)   Robin Kinslow‐Evans   robin_kinslow‐evans@uhs.org  (607) 762‐2801

Tug Hill Seaway Samaritan Medical Center Jefferson, Lewis, Saint Lawrence 500,000$                    None at this time   Thomas H. Carman   tcarman@shsny.com  (315) 785‐4121

Western NY
Catholic Medical Partners‐Accountable Care 
IPA INC   

Cattaraugus, Chautauqua, Erie, Niagara, Orleans 500,000$                    None at this time   Dennis Horrigan   dhorriga@chsbuffalo.org  (716) 862‐2163

Western NY Erie County Medical Center Corporation
Allegany, Cattaraugus, Chautauqua, Erie, Genesee, Niagra, Orleans, 
Wyoming

1,000,000$                 None at this time   Richard C. Cleland   RCleland@ecmc.edu  (716) 898‐5072

Western NY Niagara Falls Memorial Medical Center Niagara, Orleans 499,000$                  
 Actively explore partnering with Erie County Medical Center 
Corporation 

 Sheila Kee   sheila.kee@nfmmc.org  (716) 278‐4301

Total Award $$

21,551,800$      

*An updated (condensed) version of the Partner 
Organization List will be required from each 

awardee. Guidance on this will be forthcoming. 

NYC
Richmond Univ Med Center & Staten Island 
Univ Hosp

Richmond (Staten Island)  500,000$                    None at this time 
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